The unaudited consolidated pro forma financial statements and related notes are presented for illustrative purposes
only. If the acquisition and related financing transactions had occurred in the past, Orchids’ operating results might
have been materially different from those presented in the unaudited consolidated pro forma statement of income. The
unaudited consolidated pro forma financial statements should not be relied upon as an indication of operating results
that Orchids would have achieved if the acquisition and related financing transactions had taken place on the specified
date. In addition, future results may vary significantly from the results reflected in the unaudited consolidated pro
forma statement of income and should not be relied upon as an indication of the future results Orchids will have after
the completion of the acquisition and related financing transactions.
S-25

Edgar Filing: Orchids Paper Products CO /DE - Form 424B5

39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
ORCHIDS PAPER PRODUCTS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the year ended December 31, 2014
(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

​ ​​OrchidsHistorical(1) ​​Golden GateHistorical(2) ​​Pro FormaAdjustments ​​Pro Forma asAdjusted ​

Net sales ​​​$ 142,724 ​​​​$ 16,185 ​​​​$ (1,508)(a) ​​​​$ 157,401 ​​
Cost of sales ​​​​ 115,985 ​​​​​ 15,493 ​​​​​ (1,330)(a) ​​​​​ 128,265 ​​
​ ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ (2,033)(b) ​​​​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ 150(d) ​​​​​ ​ ​​
Gross profit ​​​​ 26,739 ​​​​​ 692 ​​​​​ 1,705 ​​​​​ 29,136 ​​
Selling, general and administrative expenses ​​​​ 11,675 ​​​​​ 387 ​​​​​ (387)(c) ​​​​​ 10,338 ​​
​ ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ 220(c) ​​​​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ 15(f) ​​​​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ (1,572)(g) ​​​​​ ​ ​​
Intangibles amortization ​​​​ 753 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 540(e) ​​​​​ 1,293 ​​
Operating income ​​​​ 14,311 ​​​​​ 305 ​​​​​ 2,889 ​​​​​ 17,505 ​​
Interest expense ​​​​ 271 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ (3)(h) ​​​​​ 641 ​​
​ ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ 18(i) ​​​​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ 335(j) ​​​​​ ​ ​​
Other (income) expense, net ​​​​ 181 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 181 ​​
Income before income taxes ​​​​ 13,859 ​​​​​ 305 ​​​​​ 2,519 ​​​​​ 16,683 ​​
Provision for income taxes: ​
Current ​​​​ 6,774 ​​​​​ 7 ​​​​​ 1,231(k) ​​​​​ 8,154 ​​
​ ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ 142(l) ​​​​​ ​ ​​
Deferred ​​​​ (2,380) ​​​​​ 117 ​​​​​ (433)(k) ​​​​​ (2,865) ​​
​ ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ (169)(l) ​​​​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​​​ 4,394 ​​​​​ 124 ​​​​​ 771 ​​​​​ 5,289 ​​
Net income ​​​$ 9,465 ​​​​$ 181 ​​​​$ 1,748 ​​​​$ 11,394 ​​
Net income per common share: ​
Basic ​​​$ 1.12 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​$ 1.30 ​​
Diluted ​​​$ 1.11 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​$ 1.29 ​​
Shares used in calculating net income per common share: ​
Basic ​​​​ 8,462,875 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ 289,471(m) ​​​​​ 8,752,346 ​​
Diluted ​​​​ 8,538,752 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ 289,471(m) ​​​​​ 8,828,223 ​​
Dividends per share ​​​$ 1.40 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​$ 1.40 ​​
(1)
Includes the results of Orchids Paper Products Company from January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014 and the acquired
U.S. business of Golden Gate Paper Company from June 4, 2014 to December 31, 2014 (subsequent to acquisition).
​
(2)
Includes the results of Golden Gate Paper Company from January 1, 2014 to June 3, 2014 (prior to acquisition).

Edgar Filing: Orchids Paper Products CO /DE - Form 424B5

40

​
​
See notes to unaudited consolidated pro forma financial statements.
S-26

Edgar Filing: Orchids Paper Products CO /DE - Form 424B5